

056007-8

056007-8

NO. ~~65677-8~~  
056007-8

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Appellant,

v.

OLYMPIC TUG AND BARGE, INC.,

Respondent.

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

BRETT DURBIN  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #35781  
Revenue Division  
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW  
PO Box 40123  
Olympia, WA 98504-0123

2011 JAN 27 AM 10:29  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
CLERK OF COURT  
JULIA M. WOOD

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	2
	A. In The Context Of The Public Utility Tax Deduction At Issue, The Terms “Ship Side” And “Shipside” Are Synonymous.....	3
	B. The Definition of “Ship Side” Adopted By The Board Does Not Render The Term “On Tidewater” Superfluous.....	5
	C. The Dictionary Definition Of “Forward” Is Consistent With The Board’s Interpretation And Shows That The Bunker Fuel Is Not Forwarded To An Interstate Or Foreign Destination.....	9
	D. The 1967 Amendments Do Not Show That The Legislature Intended To Expand The Deduction From Commodities Carried As Cargo To Goods Consumed By The Ship.....	13
	E. Olympic’s Arguments Concerning The Term “Destination” Ignore The Statutory Context And Fail To Refute The Board’s Finding That The Ship In Washington Is The Destination Of The Bunker Fuel. ....	14
	F. Cases Dealing With The Import-Export Clause Are Relevant Because The Deduction Is Concerned With Activities Related To The Shipment Of Goods Into And Out Of The State. ....	19
	G. The Issue In This Case Is Not Identical To The Issue In The Prior Informal Hearing Because It Does Not Turn On The Type Of Bunker Fuel Being Transported. ....	20

H. Collateral Estoppel Does Not Apply Because The  
Department Did Not Have The Opportunity Seek Review  
And Correct The Board's Prior Erroneous Interpretation.....22

III. CONCLUSION .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander Sprunt &amp; Son v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 249, 50 S. Ct. 315, 74 L. Ed. 832 (1930).....	4
<i>American Paper &amp; Pulp Co. v. Denenberg</i> , 233 F.2d 610 (C.A.3 1956).....	4
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007).....	2
<i>Carson Petroleum Co. v. Vial</i> , 279 U.S. 95, 49 S. Ct. 292, 73 L. Ed. 626 (1929).....	9
<i>Dep't. of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	2
<i>Frese v. Snohomish County</i> , 129 Wn. App. 659, 120 P.3d 89 (2005).....	21
<i>In re Lofton</i> , 142 Wn. App. 412, 174 P.3d 703 (2008).....	2, 3
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union, Local 32 v. Pacific Maritime Ass'n</i> , 773 F.2d 1012 (C.A.9, 1985).....	4
<i>Landstar Exp. America, Inc. v. Federal Maritime Comm'n</i> , 569 F.3d 493 (C.A.D.C., 2009).....	4
<i>Puget Sound Stevedoring Co. v. Tax Comm'n of State of Washington</i> , 302 U.S. 90, 58 S. Ct. 72, 82 L. Ed. 68 (1937) <i>overruled by Dep't of Revenue of State of Wash. v. Ass'n of Washington Stevedoring Companies</i> , 435 U.S. 734, 98 S. Ct. 1388, 55 L. Ed. 2d 682 (1978).....	9, 17
<i>Schneider v. Forcier</i> , 67 Wn.2d 161, 406 P.2d 935 (1965).....	7

<i>Southern Ry. System v. Leyden Shipping Corp.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 742 (D.C.N.Y, 1968).....	4
<i>State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Avery</i> , 114 Wn. App. 299, 57 P.3d 300 (2002).....	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Hahn</i> , 83 Wn. App. 825, 924 P.2d 392 (1996).....	2
<i>State v. Public Service Comm'n of Washington</i> , 117 Wash. 510, 201 P. 749 (1921) .....	6
<i>Tidewater Terminal Co. v. State</i> , 60 Wn.2d 155, 372 P.2d 674 (1962).....	17
<i>U.S. v. I. C. C.</i> , 352 U.S. 158, 77 S. Ct. 241, 1 L. Ed. 2d 211 (1956).....	4

**Statutes**

Laws of 1937, ch. 227, § 12(h) .....	18
Laws of 1949, ch. 228, § 11(h) .....	19
RCW 12.40.027 .....	23
RCW 28A.410.240.....	5
RCW 34.05.230 .....	25
RCW 35.88.080 .....	6
RCW 42.17.367 .....	5
RCW 82.03.130 .....	24
RCW 82.03.180 .....	24
RCW 82.08.0255 .....	16
RCW 82.16.050 .....	3

RCW 82.16.050(8).....	2, 16
RCW 82.16.050(8) (2002) .....	6, 7, 16, 19
RCW 82.32.150 .....	25

**Other Authorities**

Bryan A. Garner, <i>The Redbook: A Manual on Legal Style</i> , at 95 (2nd ed. 2002) .....	4
University of Chicago Press, <i>Chicago Manual of Style</i> , at 300 (15th ed. 2003) .....	4

**Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28(1) .....	22, 23
---	--------

**Dictionaries**

<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 458 (2002) .....	18
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 614 (2002) .....	21
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 802 (2002) .....	25
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 896 (2002) .....	17
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 1574 (2002) .....	6
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 2590 (2002) .....	11
